BANTER COUNTY QUORUM COURYT AGENDA
April 5, 2022

THE BAXTER COUNTY QUORUM COURT WILL MEET FOR REGULAR SESSION ON TUESDAY,
April 5, 2022 AT 6:00 PM IN THE 2N° FLOOR COURTROOM OF THE COURTHOUSE, WITH JUDGE

MICKEY PENDERGRASS PRESIDING.

#

CALL TO ORDER

DHSPOSITION OF MINUTES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING
COMMITTEE REPORTS:

TREASURERS REPORT:

PRESENTATION: Library — Kim Crow Sheaner

OLD BUSINESS

NEW BUSINESS

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING A NEW PERSONNEL POLICY MANUAL FOR BAXTER COUNTY

EMPLOYEES (1t READING)

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING FEES AND REIMBURSEMENTS RECEIVED IN THE MONTH
OF FEBRUARY TO THE SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT 2022 BUDGET.

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF $128,089.50 INTO THE FIRE
DEPARTMENT 2022 BUDGET.

. AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING EUNDS IN THE AMOUNT.OF $22 000.00 INTO THE COVID. o

GRANT FUNDS FUND #1005 TO PAY FOR FEDERAL AUDIT,

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING FUNDS INTO THE ARPA REVENUE REPLACEMENT FUND
#1006 FOR A ONE-TIME LUMP SUM PAYMENT TO ELECTED OFFICIALS.

AN ORDINANCE RE-APPROPRIATING FUNDS IN THE 2021 BUDGET PREVIOUSLY
AUTHORIZED IN ORDINANCE 2020-53 FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE STATE MANDATED
BUDGET CLEAN-UP.

AN ORDINANCE RE-APPROPRIATING FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,500.00 WITHIN THE
BAXTER COUNTY ROAD AND BRIDGE DEPARTMENT.

ANNOUNCEMENT

1. Read discarding suppiies/equipment for Sherii Dept.

ADJOURNMENT



ORDINANCE NO. 2022 -

BE IY ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF BAXTER COUNTY, STATE OF ARKANSAS,
AN ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING A NEW PERSONNEL POLICY MANUAL FOR BAXTER
COUNTY EMPLOYEES.

WHEREAS, it has been determined by the Baxter County Courts Personnel Committee
that changes, additions and new upgrades in the Baxter County Personnel Policy
manual are necessary to improve the overall effectiveness and efficiency of the Baxter
County Government; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of Baxter County Personnel Committee that proper evidence
has been provided by the Human Resources Department of Baxter County, and input
from all elected officials and department heads to upgrade said policy; and

WHEREAS, Baxter County has been provided evidence authorized by the Court, to
update and revise the Social Media Policy #200.08, FOIA #200.09, Background
Investigations #300.03, Rehire Eligibility and Service Recognition #300.04, Donation of
Paid Leave #500.06, FMLA Leave #500.07, Military Leave #500.09, County Grievance
Committee #700.02, Timely Grievance Hearing Request Required #700.03, and Back
Pay Provisions when an Employment Decision is Reversed #700.04 within the
Personnel Policy for Baxter County employees; so

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF BAXTER
COUNTY, ARKANSAS, THAT:.

section 1. The Baxter County Quorum Court hereby approves the updates and
revisions to the Sociat Media Policy, FOIA, Background Investigations, Rehire Eligibility
and Service Recognition, Donation of Paid Leave, FMLA Leave, Military Leave, County
Grievance Committee, Timely Grievance Hearing Request Required, and Back Pay
Provisions when an Employment Decision is Reversed within the Baxter County
Personnel Policy and are hereby approved and implemented.

sSectiion 2. If any provision or section of this Ordinance is held invalid by a court of
competent jurisdiction, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions and sections on
the Ordinance and shall be severable.

Section 3. This Ordinance is o be codified in the Baxter County Code of Ordinances,
§240.00, paragraphs (1) and (2) and supersedes ail previous Personnel Policies coded
therein.



Section 4. This Urdinance being necessary for the preservation of public peace, heaith,
and safety, an emergency is hereby declared. This Ordinance shall be in full force and in
effect from and after the date of its approval and passage.

APPROVED:

MICKEY D. PENDERGRASS, COUNTY JUDGE
Date Signed:

ATTEST:

CANDA J. REESE, COUNTY CLERK

SPONSOR: Baxter County Quorum Courts Personnel Commitiee
Date Adopted:
Votes: For Against;
Abstain:______ Present_ Absent_




APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE RO 2022 .

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GQUORUNM COURT OF BAXTER COUNTY, STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN
ORDINANCE 70 BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING FEES AND REIMBURSEMENTS RECEIVED IN THE
MONTH OF FEBRUARY TO THE SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT 2622 BUDGET.

WHEREAS, the Sheriff's Department has coliected the following fees, reimbursements and donations in excess
of the anticipated budgeted revenue amount in the month of February, 2022:

$ 9500 received from DWI Fines from District Court
$ 210,00 received from Drug Enforcement Fines from District Court
$ 1,075.00 received from Act 770 Fees
$ 3,460.63 received for Installment Fees
$ 234.70 received for Court Order/Unclaimed Property (Per Judge)
$ 90.00 received Court Ordered Restitution (Drug Buy Fund)
$ 75.00 received for VIN Checks
$5,100.00 received for Donation {Check)
$ 700.00 received for Donation (Cash)
$ 16.00 received Court Ordered Restitution (Exiradition — Reserve Per Diem)
3 312.34 reimbursement Inmates' Medical
$ 231.95 reimbursement for Inmates’ Prescriptions
$ 290.21 reimbursement for Inmates’ Prescriptions (Sent from BXSO to Treasurer's Office)
$ 1500 reimbursement Court Ordered Restitution (Parts and Repairs)
$ 39465 reimbursement for Prisoner Transport
$ 298.08 reimbursement (Cash)
..$...313.50. _reimbursement Court Ordered Restitution (Exfradition - Prisoner Transport) oo
% 2556, reimbursement (Extradifion.— Meals.and L odging)

WHEREAS, it is necessary to appropriate said monies fotaling $12,937.62 to the appropriaie ling items in
in the Sheriff's Department 2022 budget.

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated from the 2022 County General Fund (#1000) $2,743.15 for the
following designated expenditures;

¥

B
5
$

1,150.00 to GL# 1000-0400-2001 (Sheriff. General Supplies)
700,00 o GL# 10006-0400-2006 (Sheriff: Clothing & Uniform)
803.15 {o GL# 1000-0400-2007 (Sheriff: Fuel, Oil, Lubricants)

90.00 to GL# 1000-0400-3093 (Sherift: Misc. Law Enforcement)



Section 2. There is hereby appropristad from the 2022 County Jaill Fund (#3400) $8,8065.33 for the followlng
designated expenditures:

3 5,334.70 to GL# 3400-0400-2001 (Sheriff's Projects - General Supplies)

$ 210.00 to GL# 3400-0400-2085 {Sheriff's Projects - Drug Enforcement)

5 3,460.03 1o GL# 3400-0400-3003 (Sheriif's Projecis - Computer Seivices)

Section 3. There is hereby appropriated from the 2022 Sheriff's Special Projects Fund #3401) $1,18%2.14 the
following designated expenditures:

$ 314.08 to GL# 3401-0418-1089 (Jail: Transpert for Prisoners)

3 522.16 to GL# 3401-0418-2004 (Jail: Medicine & Drugs)

$  15.00 to GL# 3401-0418-2023 (Jail: Parts & Repairs)

$ 312.34 io GL# 3401-0418-3006 (Jail: Medical, Dental & Hospital)
3 2556 to GL# 3401-0418-3094 (Jail: Meals and Lodging)

APPROVED:

MICKEY D. PENDERGRASS, COUNTY JUDGE

Date Signed:

ATTEST:

CANDA J. REESE, COUNTY CLERK

SPONSOR:

Date Adopted:

Votes: Forr Against.
Abstain____ _ Present:__ Absent

Appropriatton Ordinance 2022- Page 2



APPROPRIATION ORDIGANCE NO. 2042 -

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORLUHM COURTY OF BAXTER COUNTY, STATE OF ARKANSAS,
AN ORDMINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING COVID RELIEF FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF $128,089.50
INTO THE FIRE DEPARTMENT 2022 BUDGET.

WHEREAS, funds from Covid Relief Fund #1005) in the amount of $128,089.50 need to be
appropriated into the Fire Department 2022 Budget to pay for new hand-held radios for 14 fire
districts that serve Baxter County; and

WHEREAS, the need for the hand-held radios will help to accurately and efficiently communicate
with first responders deating with Covid related incidents; and

WHEREAS, there is sufficient funds available for said transfer.

NOW THEREFORE, BE 1T ORDAINED BY THE QUORURM COURT OF BAXTER COUNTY,
ARKANSAS, THAT:

Section 1. The Quorum Court authorizes the County Treasurer fo transfer $128,086.50 from
Covid Relief Fund (#1005) into the County General Fund (#1000), and,

Section 2. The Quorum Court authorizes the IT Manager to make the following new
appropriation into the designated line item, in the Fire Department 2022 Budget for future
expenditure:

$128,089.50 into GL# 1000-0504-2001 {General Supplies)

MICKEY D. PENDERGRASS, COUNTY JUDGE
Date Signed:

ATTEST:

CANDA J. REESE, COUNTY CLERK

SPONSOR: Baxter County Budget Commitiee
Date Adopted:
Votes: For_
Abstain:_

e Against:
Present. Absent.__



APPROPEIATION GROINARGE NO, 2022 -
BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF BAXTER COUNTY, STATE OF ARKANSAS,
AN ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:
AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF $22,000.00 INTO THE
COVID RELIEF FUND #1005 FOR THE COST OF THE 2020 & 2021 FEDERAL AUDITS.
WHEREAS, funds from Covid Relief Fund (#1005) in the amount of $22,000.00 need o be
appropriated into the CRF Budget to pay for the 2020 & 2021 Federal Audits; and
WHEREAS, there is sufficient funds avallable for said transfer.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF BAXTER COUNTY,
ARKANSAS, THAT:

Section 1. The Quorum Court authorizes the IT Manager to make the following new
appropriations info ta following line item:

$ 22,000.00 into GL# 1005-0100-3001 (Accounting & Auditing)

APPROVED:

MICKEY D. PENDERGRASS, COUNTY JUDGE

Date Signed:

ATTEST:

CANDA 4. REESE, COUNTY CLERK
SPONSOR;

Date Adopted:
Votes: Fori _ Against
Abstain:_ Present______ Absent -




APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 2022 -

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF BAXTER,
STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE TRANSFERRING AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS
INTO THE ARPA REVENUE REPLACEMENT FUND #1006 FROM
FUND #3046 AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN, FOR A ONE-TIME LUMP
SUM PAYMENT TO ELECTED OFFICIALS.

WHEREAS, the Quorum Court of Baxter County, AR, recognizes the need to provide resilience
to our local government and acknowledges a need to provide a one-time lump sum payment
for hours worked during the calendar year 2021, to the County elected officials as authorized
by the American Rescue Plan and guidance by the United States Treasury; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF BAXTER
COUNTY, ARKANSAS,

SECTION 1. That it hereby approves a one-time lump sum payment for elected officials for
the period of January 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021.

SECTION 2. Each elected official of Baxter County shall be provided the additional payment
of $5,115.55 with deductions as required by 31 CFR Part 35 the US Treasury Interim Final
Rule, from which all applicable payroll deductions shall be deducted.

SECTION 3. The Baxter County Treasurer is hereby authorized to transfer $35,808.85 from
American Rescue Plan Fund #3046 to ARPA Revenue Replacement Fund #1006.

SECTION 4. The following appropriations to Fund 1006 with the following amounts totaling a
grand sum of. $35,808.85

= - $5, 11555
1006-0100-1001—FT Salaries: $ 4,160.00
1006-0100-1006—Social Security: $ 318.24
1006-0100-1007—Retirement: $ 637.31

Fund 1006-0101-County/Circuit Clerk: $5,115.55
1006-0101-1001—FT Salaries: $4,160.00
1006-0101-1006—Social Security $ 318.24
1006-0101-1007—Retirement: $ 637.31

Fund 1006-0103 County Treasurer: $ 5,115.55
1006-0103-1001—FT Salaries: $ 4,160.00
1006-0103-1006—Social Security: $ 318.24
1006-0103-1007—Retirement: $ 637.31

Fund 1006-0104 County Tax Collector: $ 511555
1006-0104-1001—FT Salaries : $ 4,160.00
1006-0104-1006—Social Security: $ 318.24

1006-0104-1007—Retirement:

$ 637.31



APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 2027 -

Fund 1006-0105 County Assessor: $ 5,115.55
1006-0105-1020—FT Saiaries : $ 4,160.00
1006-0105-1006—Social Security: $ 318.24
1006-0105-1007—Retirement: $ B37.31

Fund 1006-0400 County Sheriff: $ 5,115.55
1006-0400-1001--FT Salaries: $ 416000
1006-0400-1006—Social Security: $ 31824
1008-0400-1007—Retirement: $  637.31

Fund 1006-0419 County Coroner: % 5115.55
1006-0419-1001—FT Salaries: $ 4,160.00
1006-0419-1006—-Social Security: $ 318.24
1006-0419-1007—Retirement: $ 637.31

SECTION 5: SEVERABILITY: if any of the provisions of this ordinance or the
application thereof to any person or circumstances shall be held invaiid, such invalidity
shall not affect the other provisions or application, and fo this end, the provisions of this
Ordinance are declared severable.

APPROVED.

MICKEY D, PENDERGRASS, COUNTY JUDGE

Date Signed:
ATTEST;
CANDA J. REESE, COUNTY CLERK
Sponsor: Budget Commitiee
Date Adopted:
Votes: For: Against._____ Abstain:_____ Present



RE-APPROPRIATION ORDINARNCE NG, 2022 -

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF BAXTER, STATE OF
ARKANSAS, AN ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE RE-APPROPRIATING FUNDS IN THE 2021 BUDGET,
PREVIOUSLY AUTHORIZED IN ORDINANCE NO. 2020-83, FOR THE PURPOSE
OF THE STATE-MANDATED BUDGET CLEAN-UP.

WHEREAS, sufficient monies are available within various departments' 2021 budgets io be
reallocated to departments where deficits exist; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF BAXTER COUNTY,
ARKANSAS, THAT:

Section 1. The Baxter County Quorum Court authorizes the IT Manager to make the following
re~appropriations for the purpose of the 2021 budget clean-up:

County Treasurer (1000-0103)
Funds from County Clerks Budget will be used to clean up the deficit.

2,391.97 from 1000-0101-1001 (Salaries) to 1000-0103-1005 (OT/Other Prem)
415.78 from 1000-0103-1007 (Retirement) to 1000-0103-1006 (Soc. Sec.)
897.57 from 1000-0103-1001 (Salaries) to 1000-0103-1009 (Health Ins.)
5.01 from 1000-0103-1007 (Retirement) to 1000-0103-1010 (Work Comp)
391.64 from 1000-0103-1001 (Salaries) to 1000-0103-1005 (OT/Other Prem)
70.71 from 1000-0103-1007 (Retirement) to 1000-0103-1005 {OT/Other Prem)
100.69 from 1000-0103-1011 (Unemp Comp) to 1000-0103-1005 (OT/Other Prem)

_917.36_from 1000-0103-2001 (Gen. Supp) to 1000-0103-1005 (OT/Other Prem)

409,08 from 1000-0103-3009 (OPS) to 1000-0103-1005 (OT/Other Prem)

B3 0YTTrom TOUO-UTO3=30 TS5 TASSH. RISK Mgty 10 TO0U-0TO3=TO05 TOTTOEr Prém)
108.82 from 1000-0103-3021 (Postage) to 1000-0103-1005 (OT/Other Prem)
1,000.00 from 1000-0103-3030 (Travel) to 1000-0103-1005 (OT/Other Prem)
500.00 from 1000-0103-3040 (Adv. & Pub) to 1000-0103-1005 (OT/Other Prem)
465.00 from 1000-0103-3090 (Dues & Member) to 1000-0103-1005 (OT/Other Prem)
1,000.00 from 1000-0103-3094 (Meals & Lodging) to 1000-0103-1005 (OT/Other Prem)
7,300.00 from 1000-0103-3101 (Train & Edu) to 1000-0103-1005 (OT/Other Prem)

Election Commission (1000-0109)

2,400.00 from 1000-0109-3003 (Comp Srvs) to 1000-0109-2001 (Gen. Supp)
1,300.00 from 1000-0109-3002 (OPS) to 1000-0109-2001 (Gen. Supp)
(
(

1,200.00 from 1000-0109-3094 (Meals & Lodging) to 1000-0109-2001 (Gen. Supp)
134.67 from 1000-0109-3030 (Travel) to 1000-0109-2001 (Gen. Supp)

T Depariment (1000-0115)
465.75 from 1000-0115-2001 (Gen. Supp) to 1000-0115-3020 (Tel & Fax)

Recycling Project (1000-0138)
517.00 from 1000-0138-2001 (Gen. Supp) {0 1000-0138-3053 (Fleet Ins)




Human Resources {1000-0140)
946.34 from 1000-0140-3101 (Train & Edu) to 1000-0140-1001 (Salaries)
30.10 from 1000-0140-3101 (Train & Edu) to 1000-0140-1006 (Soc. Sec)
144.94 from 1000-0140-3101 (Train & Edu) to 1000-0140-1007 (Retirement)
(
(

1.99 from 1000-0140-3101 (Train & Edu) to 1000-0140-1010 {Work Comp)
428.76 from 1000-0140-2001 (Gen. Supp) to 1000-0140-1009 (Health Ins.)

Household Hazardous Waste (1000-0155)
Funds from County Judge’s Budget, Board of Equalization Budget, & Election Commission
Budget will be used to clean up the deficit.

12,681.48 from 1000-0100-1009 (Health Ins) to 1000-0155-3009 (OPS)
3,600.00 from 1000-0106-1003 (Extra Help) to 1000-0155-3009 (OPS)
5,676.92 from 1000-0109-1003 (Extra Help) to 1000-0155-3009 (OPS)

Public Health (1000-0300)
181.65 from 1000-0300-2001 {Gen. Supp) to 1000-0300-3020 (Tel & Fax)

Circuit Court Div. 4 (1000-0402)
256.70 from 1000-0402-2001 (Gen. Supp) to 1000-0402-3020 (Tel & Fax)
237.22 from 1000-0402-2001 (Gen. Supp) to 1000-0402-3071 (Rent-Mach & Equip)

Juvenie Services (1000-0415)
5,980.52 from 1000-0415-1001 (Salaries) to 1000-0415-2001 (Gen. Supp)
3,082.40 from 1000-0415-1001 (Salaries) to 1000-0415-2007 (Fuel, Oit & Lubricants)
2,239.36 from 1000-0415-1003 (Extra Help) to 1000-0415-2007 (Fuels Oils & Lubricants)
3,725.77 from 1000-0415-1003 (Exira Help) to 1000-0415-2023 (Parts & Repairs)
2,021.85 from 1000-0415-1007 (Retirement) to 1000-0415-2023 (Parts & Repair)

Sheriff's Traffic Enforcement Project Grant (1000-0422)

“Funds from County Sherff's Budgef wilbe tsed 1o clean Up the defigit ™ =

2,863.89 from 1000-0400-2001 {Gen. Supp) to 1000-0422-1003 (Extra Help)
58.98 from 1000-0400-2001 (Gen. Supp) to 1000-0422-1005 (OT/Other Prem)
223.38 from 1000-0400-2001 (Gen. Supp) to 1000-0422-10086 (Soc. Sec.)
7.91 from 1000-0400-2001 (Gen. Supp) to 1000-0422-1007 (Retirement)
11.56 from 1000-0400-2001 (Gen. Supp) to 1000-0422-1009 (Health Ins.)

Veterans Services (1000-0800)
73.75 from 1000-0800-2001 (Gen. Supp) to 1000-0800-3020 (Tel & Fax)

Extensicn Qffice (1000-0801)
Funds from Veterans Services Budgel will be used to clean up the deficil.

300.00 from 1000-0801-2001 (Gen. Supp) to 1000-0801-3020 (Tel & Fax)
188.31 from 1000-0800-2001 (Gen. Supp) to 1000-0801-3020 (Tel & Fax)

Airport (1000-0900)
97.40 from 1000-0900-3053 (Fleet Liability) to 1000-0900-2023 (Parts & Repairs)

Re-Appropriation Ordinance 2022~ - Page 2



Anbmal Controd (1800-0181)
2,604.99 from 1800-0191-1001 (Salanes) to 1800-0191-2001 (Gen. Supp)
1,642.77 from 1800-0191-1001 (Salaries) to 1800-0191-2007(Fuel, Ol & Lubsicants)
786.68 from 1800-0191-1001 (Galaries) to 1800-0181-2023 (Farts & Repairs)
1,807.25 from 1800-0191-1009 (Retirement} fo 1800-0191-2052 (Vaterinarian Srvs)

Recycling Project (1900-0138)
141.75 from 1900-0138-4004 (Mach & Equip) to 1900-0138-2001 (Gen. Supp)

Road & Bridge (2000-0200)
4,000.00 from 2000-0200-1001 (Salaries) to 2000-0200-3004 (Eng. & Arch)
974.93 from 2000-0200-1001 (Salaries) to 2000-0200-3015 (Ass. Risk Mgmt)
2,492.25 from 2000-0200-1001 (Salaries) to 2000-0200-3020 (Tel & Fax)
842 .88 from 2000-0200-1001 (Salaries) to 2000-0200-3030 (Travel)
2,191.36 from 2000-0200-1001 (Salaries) to 2000-0200-3053 (Fleet Ins.)
34,345.44 from 2000-0200-1001 (Salaries) to 2000-0200-3150 (State Aid Matching Fund)

County Road & Bridge 2003 Motor Fuel Tax (2003-0200)
Funds from Road & Bridge Fund will be used to clean up the deficit.

877.86 from 2000-0200-1001 (Salaries) to 2003-0200-2001 (Gen. Supp)
153.92 from 2000-0200-1001 (Salaries) to 2003-0200-2020 (Bldg. Materials)
8,893.75 from 2000-0200-1001 (Salaries) to 2003-0200-2026 (Culvert & Pipe)

Special Jail Fees (3017-0418)
33.09 from 3017-0418-4002 (Bldgs) to 3017-0418-2001 (Gen. Supp)

911 Department (3020-0501)
Funds from County General Fund will be used to clean up the deficit.

3,722.51 from 3020-0501-2001 (Gen. Supp) to 3020-0501-1005 (OT/Other Prem)
370.10 from 3020-0501-2007 (Fuel, Oil & Lub) to 3020-0501-1005 (OT/Other Prem)
4,021.83 from 3020-0501-2023 (Parts & Repairs) to 3020-0501-1005 (OT/Other Prem)
5,683. 34 from 3020-0501 2024 (Maint Cont)) to 3020 0501 10085 (OT/O’cher Prem)

13 650 84 from 1000 0151 2007 (Fuei O!IS & Lub) to 3020 050‘2 3003 (O“i /Othei’ Prem)

County Treasurer (3046-0103)
Funds from 3046 American Rescue Plan Fund Collectors Budget will be used to clean up the
deficit.

5.18 from 3046-0104-1010 (Work Comp) to 3046-0103-1011 (Unempl. Comp)

County Jail (3401-0418)
25,893.24 from 3401-0418-1001 (Salaries) to 3401-0418-2001 (Gen. Supp)

2,147.58 from 3401-0418-1001 (Salaries) to 3401-0418-2002 (Small Equip)
31,573.44 from 3401-0418-1001 (Salaries) to 3401-0418-2004 (Med & Drugs)
38,735.81 from 3401-0418-1001 (Salaries) to 3401-0418-2005 (Food)

14,580.58 from 3401-0418-1005 (Extra Help) to 3401-0418-2005 (Food)
1,008.30 from 3401-0418-1005 (Extra Help) to 3401-0418-2006 (Clothing & Uniform)
7,355.02 from 3401-0418-1007 (Retirement) {o 3401-0418-2023 (Parts & Repairs)

Re-Appropriation Ordinance 2022- - Page 3



NOW THEREFORE, BEIT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUR COURT OF BAXTER COUNY,
ARKANSAS:

Section 1. The Quorum Court authorizes the County Treasurer fo transfer the following:

$15, 826. 08 from County General Fund (#1000) to 911 Fund (#3020)
$ 9,925, 53 from Road & Bridge Fund (#2000) to Add’l Motor Fuel Tax Fund (#2003}

APPROVED:

MICKEY D. PENDERGRASS, COUNTY JUDGE
Date Signed:

ATTEST:

CANDA J. REESE, COUNTY CLERK
Sponsor;
Date Adopted:
Votes: For: Against:

B

Re-Appropriation Ordinance 2022- - Page 4



RE- APPROPRIATION ORDINANGE NO. 2024 -

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF BAXTER COUNTY, STATE OF
ARKANSAS, AN ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE RE-APPROPRIATING FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,500.00
WITHIN THE BAXTER COUNTY ROAD AND BRIDGE BUDGET.

WHEREAS, the Road and Bridge Department is requesting a re-appropriation of funds
within their budget for appropriate use of expenditures.

WHEREAS, there are sufficient funds available in the Road and Bridge Budget for said
transfer.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORLUIM COURT OF BAXTER
COUNTY, ARKANSAS, THAT:
Section_ 1. The IT Manager is hereby authorized to make the following re-appropriation;

$1,5000.00 from GL #2000-0201-2024 (Maintenance Contracts) to
GL #2000-0201-3060 (Utilities-Electric).

APPROVED:

MICKEY D PENDERGRASS COUNTY JUDGE oo

Il L25 £l
LSS S L A

ATTEST:

CANDA J. REESE, COUNTY CLERK
SPONSOR:
Date Adopted:
Votes: For__ . Against
Abstain: _ Present.___ Abseni




